UNOFFICIAL COP



0932834043 Fee: \$50.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 11/24/2009 09:35 AM Pg: 1 of 8

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND UPON RECORDATION RETURN TO: VANESSA ORTA, ESO ANDERSON, McCOY & OR TA. P.C. 100 North Broadway, Suite 2600 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Telephone: 888-236-0007 AMO ID: 1998.005

Loan/File Name: 222 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA

Custodian ID: 335-1160-000 Cook County, Illinois

Parcel Number(s): 17-16-115-003-0000; 17-16-115-004-5030; 17-16-115-003-6030; 17-16-115-003-

6031; 17-16-115-004-6003; 17-16-115-004-6004

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FV. ING AND

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

KNOW THAT

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORPORATION II, COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-GG8 as predecessor trustee, having an address at 1055 10th Avenue SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 ("Assignor"),

For valuable consideration given by:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORPORATION II, COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-GG8

0932834043 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

, as successor trustee, having an address at 540 West Madison Street, Mail Code IL 4-540-18-04, Chicago, IL, 60661 ("Assignee"),

the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer, and set over, without recourse, representation and warranty, except as set forth in that certain related Agreement, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, of any kind whatsoever, in and to the subject note(s) and loan documents, and including that of mortgagee, beneficiary, payee, assignee or secured party (as the case may be), in and to the following:

MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (as same may have been amended) by BITHRINGER HARVARD SOUTH RIVERSIDE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"), to GREENWICH CAPITAL FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Lender"), and recorded June 2, 2006, as Document Number 0615312129, in the Real Estate Records pertaining to the land situated in the State of Illinois, County of Cook ("Real Estate Records");

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (as same may have been amended) by Borrower to Lender, and recorded June 2, 2006, as Document Number 0615312130, in the Real Estate Records;

the foregoing instrument(s) assigned to Assignor by Assignment instrument(s) recorded February 13, 2007, as Document Number 0704406059, and February 13, 2007, as Document Number 0704406060, in the Real Estate Records;

covering the property described on EXHIBIT "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee and to the successors, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignee forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused these presents to be effective as of June 30, 2009.

0932834043 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Executed as of the 6^{th} day of July, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORPORATION II, COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-GG8

By: Anderson, McCoy and Orta, a professional corporation, Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to Limited Power of Attorney recorded in the Real Estate Records

By: Name: J. Michael McCoy

Title: Vice President

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

This instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on the 6th day of July, 2009, by J. Michael McCoy, who personally appeared and is known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity as Vice President of Anderson, McCoy & Orta, a professional corporation, as Attorney-in-Fact for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Trustee for the Registered Holders of GS Mortgage Securities Corporation II. Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-GG8, and that by his signature on the instrument, the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

Signature:

1998

0932834043 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

All that parcel of land, being that portion above the space excepted, hereinafter defined, of that certain parcel of land in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, bounded and described as follows:

That part of Lot 5 lying above a horizontal plane, the elevation of which is 25.70 feet above the Chicago City Datum lying North of a line which is the South face of the Southerly columns of the 222 South Toyerside Plaza Building extended East to the Chicago River and West to the East line of the West 20 feet of Lot 6;

ALSO

That part of Lot 5 lying above 2 horizontal plane the elevation of which is 25.70 feet above the Chicago City Datum and that part of Lot 6 in Railroad Companies' Resubdivision of Blocks 62 to 76, both inclusive, Block 78, parts of Blocks 61 and 77 and certain vacated streets and alleys in School Section Addition to Chicago, a subdivision of Section 16, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat of said resubdivision recorded in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, Illinois, on March 29, 1924 in Book 188 of Plats at Page 16, as Document 8339751, said parcel of land being bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 5 and running the ce Southwardly along the Easterly line of said Lot 5, a distance of 203.465 feet to an angle point in said Easterly lot line; thence continuing Southwardly along said Easterly lot line, a distance of 203.34 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 5; thence West along the South line of said Lots 5 and 6, a distance of 336.0 feet to the point of intersection of said South line of Lot 6 with the East line of the West 20 feet of said Lot 6; thence North along said East line of the West 20 feet of Lot 6 a distance of 396.545 feet to its intersection of the North line of said Lot 6; thence East along the North line of said Lot 6 and of said Lot 5, a distance of 247.50 feet to the point of beginning,

EXCEPTING, however, from the parcel of land above described the respective portions thereof lying below or beneath the level of the top of the finish floor slab of the Mezzanine Floor of the 222 South Riverside Plaza Building and the top of the finish floor slab of the plaza level between the circumscribing walls of the Mezzanine of said building and the property line, being designated as plus 17.50 feet and plus 32.50 feet, respectively, as shown on the transverse section and longitudinal section of said building attached to Lease dated January 15, 1969 and recorded January 31, 1969 as Document 20744919 and referred to therein as Appendix 'B', which Section Plans are made a part of this description, the elevation shown on said Section Plans have reference to Chicago City Datum as existing on October 21, 1968, (excepting therefrom that part of Lot 5 lying above a horizontal plane, the elevation of which is 25.70 feet above the Chicago City Datum lying North of a line which is the South face of the Southerly columns of the 222 South Riverside Plaza Building extended East to the Chicago River and West

0932834043 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the East line of the West 20 feet of Lot 6; also excepting therefrom the buildings and improvements located thereon).

PARCEL 2:

All that parcel of land, taken as a tract, being that portion above the space excepted hereinafter, described as follows:

A parcel of land being that part of Lot 6 in Railroad Companies' Resubdivision lying below and extending downward from a horizontal plane at an elevation of 32.50 feet above Chicago City Datum, which is bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the South line of said Lot 6 with the East line of the West 115.75 feet of said Lot 6, and running thence North along said East line of the West 115.75 feet of Lot 6, a distance of 11.36 feet to an intersection with a line which is 105.75 feet South from and parallel with the Southerly face of the most Southerly row of columns supporting a multi-story office building situated on said Lot 6, said point of intersection being the point of beginning of said hereinafter described part of Lot 6; thence continuing North along said East line of the West 115.75 feet of Lot 6, a distance of 81.50 feet to an intersection with a line which is 24.25 feet South from and parallel with said Southerly face of said most Southerly row of columns; thence East along said last discribed parallel line, a distance of 18.25 feet to an intersection with the East line of the West 134.00 feet of Lot 6, a distance of 81.50 feet to an intersection with said line which is 105.75 feet South from and parallel with the Southerly face of said most Southerly row of columns; and thence West along said last described parallel line, a distance of 18.25 feet to point of beginning;

Excepting however from the North 13.75 feet of said parcel of land that portion thereof lying below or beneath the level of the top of the finished floor slab of the ground floor of the 444 West Jackson building formerly known as Mercantile Exchange Building which is at an elevation of 30.83 feet above Chicago City Datum, and excepting from the South 18.00 feet of the North 31.75 feet of said parcel of land that portion thereof lying below or beneath the level of the top of the finished floor slab of the ground floor of said building which is at an elevation of 30.25 feet above Chicago City Datum, and excepting from the remainder of said parcel of land that portion thereof lying below or beneath the level of the top of the finished floor slab of the ground floor of said building in said remainder which is at an elevation of 28.25 feet above said Chicago City Datum (excepting therefrom the buildings and improvements located thereon).

ALSO

A parcel of land being that part of Lot 6 in said Railroad Companies' Resubdivision lying below and extending downward from a horizontal plane at an elevation of 32.50 feet above Chicago City Datum, which is bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the South Line of said Lot 6 with the East line of the West 161.00 feet of said Lot 6, and running thence North along the East line of the West 161.00 feet of said Lot 6, a distance of 11.65 feet to an intersection with a line which is 105.75 feet South from and parallel with the Southerly face of the most Southerly row of columns supporting

0932834043 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a multi-story office building situated on Lot 6, said point of intersection being the point of beginning for the hereinafter described part of Lot 6; thence continuing North along the East line of the West 161.00 feet of Lot 6, a distance of 107.08 feet to an intersection with a line which is 1.33 feet north from and parallel with said Southerly face of said most Southerly row of columns; thence East along said last described parallel line, a distance of 59.50 feet to an intersection with the East line of the West 220.50 feet of said Lot 6; thence South along the East line of the West 220.50 feet of said Lot 6, a distance of 25.58 feet to an intersection with a line which is 24.25 feet South from and parallel with said Southerly face of said most Southerly row of columns; thence East along said parallel line and along said parallel line extended, a distance of 57.75 feet to an intersection with the East line of the West 278.25 feet of said Lot 6; thence South along said East line of the West 278.25 feet of Lot 6, a distance of 14.25 feet; thence West along a line perpendicular to the East line of the West 278.25 feet aforesaid, a distance of 45.25 feet to an intersection with the East line of the West 233.00 feet of said Lot 6; thence South along said East line of the West 233.00 feet of Lot 6, a distance of 17.00 feet; thence East along a line perpendicular to the East line of the West 233.00 feet aforesaid, a distance of 45.25 feet to an intersection with said East line of the West 278.25 feet of Lot 6; thence South along the East line of the West 278.25 feet afcresaid, a distance of 50.25 feet to an intersection with said line which is 105.75 feet South from and percilel with the Southerly face of said most Southerly row of columns; thence West along said parallel line, a distance of 117.25 feet to the point of beginning;

EXCEPTING however from that part of said parcel of land lying West of the East line of the West 259.79 feet of said Lot 6 that portion the creof lying below or beneath the level of the top of the finished floor slab of the ground floor of the 44.4 West Jackson building formerly known as Mercantile Exchange Building which is at an elevation of 30.00 feet above Chicago City Datum, and excepting from those portions of said parcel of land lying East of said East line of the West finished floor slab of the ground floor of said building which is at an elevation of 28.33 feet above Chicago City Datum, and excepting from said parcel of 1 and the West 1.25 feet of the North 1.33 feet thereof occupied by a column and also excepting those parts thereof occupied by 2.50 feet from East to West and extends 1.33 feet Southwardly into and upon said premises from the most Northerly line thereof;

AND ALSO EXCEPTING from said Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 the respective portions thereof taken by the National Railroad Passenger Corporation in condemnation pursuant to the condemnation action filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Case Number 89 C 1631, (excepting therefrom the buildings and improvements located thereon).

PARCEL 3:

The property and space lying between horizontal planes which are 42.25 feet and 90.00 feet, respectively, above Chicago City Datum, and enclosed by planes extending vertically upward from the surface of the earth, of a parcel of land comprised of a part of Lot 6, and of a part of South Canal Street lying West of and adjoining said Lot 6, in Railroad Companies' Resubdivision of Blocks 62 to 76, both inclusive, Block 78, parts of Blocks 61 and 77, and certain vacated streets and alleys in School Section Addition to Chicago, a subdivision of Section

0932834043 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL CO

16, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian which parcel of land is bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the East line of the West 20 feet of Lot 6, at a point which is 0.938 feet North from the South line of said Lot 6, and running thence West along a line perpendicular to the East line of the West 20 feet aforesaid, a distance of 25.416 feet; thence North, parallel with the West line of said Lot 6, a distance of 101.083 feet; thence East along a line perpendicular to the last described course, a distance of 25.416 feet to an intersection with the East line of the West 20 feet of said Lot 6; and thence South along the East line of the West 20 feet aforesaid, a distance of 101.083 feet to the point of beginning together with the space in which to construct, use, maintain, repair, replace or renew from time to time adequate columns and foundations for the building coute uplated by the present lease in the excepted space, as defined in the existing Air Rights Lease Lated January 15, 1969 and recorded January 31, 1969 as Document 20744919, all in Cook County ?!!inois (excepting therefrom the buildings and improvements located thereon).

PARCEL 4A:

Non-exclusive easements of vse ingress and egress and for other purposes as an appurtenance to the estate and interest described as Parcels 1, 2 and 3 above, created and granted by that certain Easement and Operating Agreement made by and between LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under Trust agreement dated December! 1983 and known as Trust Number 107363 and Chicago Union Station Company, a corporation of Illinois, dated April 19, 1989 and recorded April 19, 1989 as Document 89173341, in, over and across certain adjoining land more particularly described therein, in Cook County, Illinois.

Supplement to Easement and Operating Agreement made by and between Chicago Union Station Company and 222 Riverside Plaza Corporation recorded Cetober 24, 2001 as Document

PARCEL 4B:

Easement for the benefit of Parcels 1, 2 and 3 as created by Easement and Operating agreement recorded as Document 89173341 for: a) stairway, escalator, passageway and corridor; b) emergency; c) ramp and loading dock and d) storage; over part of Lot 5 lying 25.70 rest above Chicago City Datum, Lot 6, part of Canal Street and the building and improvements located on the land and within the air rights located below the air rights leased and demised pursuance the leases noted above and more particularly described on Exhibit 'B' attached thereto.

Supplement to Easement and Operating Agreement made by and between Chicago Union Station Company and 222 Riverside Plaza Corporation recorded October 24, 2001 as Document

PARCEL 4C:

A non-exclusive appurtenant easement in favor of Parcels 1, 2 and 3 as created by Deed of Easement dated January 16, 1990 and recorded January 31, 1990 as Document 90047309 made by LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 17, 1983 and known as Trust Number 107292 to Gateway IV Joint Venture, an Illinois general partnership,

0932834043 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL CC

LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 1, 1983 and known as Trust Number 107361, LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 1, 1983 and known as Trust Number 107362, and LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 1, 1983 and known as Trust Number 107363 for the use of 1,100 public parking spaces in the garage, as defined therein, with rights of ingress and egress and an easement for the purpose of construction of such repairs or restoration for the period required to complete such repairs or restoration on, over, and across the following described

Lots 5, 6, 7, and 8 (except from said lots that part falling in alley) in Block 49 in School Section Addition to Chicago in Section 16, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, a Cook County, Illinois.

As amended by First Amendment to Deed of Easement dated February 9, 1990, and recorded October 9, 1990, as Excument Number 90491486.

PARCEL 5:

Non-exclusive easements of use, ingress and egress, foundation, support and for other purposes as an appurtenance to the estate and interest described as Parcels 1, 2 and 3 above, created and granted by that certain Easement and Operating Agreement made by and between Chicago Union Station Company and 222 South Riverside Fee, LLC and recorded October 24, 2001 as Document 0010994189 in, over and across certain adjoining land more particularly described Adju Control therein, in Cook County, Illinois.

Addresses:

222 S. Riverside Plaza, Chicago, IL 444 W. Jackson Blvd., Chicago, IL

PINs:

17-16-115-003-0000

17-16-115-004-0000

17-16-115-003-6030

17-16-115-003-6031

17-16-115-004-6003

17-16-115-004-6004